

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-2584 Version: 1 Name: Pace, the Suburban Bus Division of the Regional

Transportation Authority in the Village of Arlington

Heights, Illinois 15-TRANS-00-PK

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

(Highway)

File created: 4/5/2016 In control: Board of Commissioners

**On agenda:** 5/11/2016 **Final action:** 5/11/2016

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Pace, the Suburban Bus Division of the Regional Transportation Authority in the

Village of Arlington Heights, Illinois

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: The purpose of the interim improvement is to expand the transit center to provide for an increase in public transportation demands resulting from the inauguration of express Pace service associated with the Jane Addams reconstruction.

Location: Rosemont Transit Center (River Road at I-90) associated with the Jane Addams

reconstruction

Section: 15-TRANS-00-PK

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: 9

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: one-time agreement

Fiscal Impact: \$1,500,000.00 (100% to be reimbursed by Pace)

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways submits an Intergovernmental Agreement with Pace, the Suburban Bus Division of the Regional Transportation Authority ("Pace") wherein the County will design and construct improvements at the Rosemont Transit Center (River Road at I-90). The purpose of the interim improvement is to expand the transit center to provide for an increase in public transportation demands resulting from the inauguration of express Pace service associated with the Jane Addams reconstruction.

The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department and by the State's Attorney's

Office.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

File #: 16-2584, Version: 1

| Date      | Ver. | Action By              | Action  | Result |
|-----------|------|------------------------|---------|--------|
| 5/11/2016 | 1    | Board of Commissioners | approve | Pass   |

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department:** Transportation and Highways

**Other Part(ies):** Pace, the Suburban Bus Division of the Regional Transportation Authority in the Village of Arlington Heights, Illinois

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: The purpose of the interim improvement is to expand the transit center to provide for an increase in public transportation demands resulting from the inauguration of express Pace service associated with the Jane Addams reconstruction.

Location: Rosemont Transit Center (River Road at I-90) associated with the Jane Addams reconstruction

Section: 15-TRANS-00-PK

Centerline Mileage: N/A

**County Board District:** 9

**Agreement Number(s):** N/A

Agreement Period: one-time agreement

**Fiscal Impact:** \$1,500,000.00 (100% to be reimbursed by Pace)

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways submits an Intergovernmental Agreement with Pace, the Suburban Bus Division of the Regional Transportation Authority ("Pace") wherein the County will design and construct improvements at the Rosemont Transit Center (River Road at I-90). The purpose of the interim improvement is to expand the transit center to provide for an increase in public transportation demands resulting from the inauguration of express Pace service associated with the Jane Addams reconstruction.

The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department and by the State's Attorney's Office.